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EXHIBIT A. Conducted Spurious Emission 
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1. 802.11a_20M_Band1_L 

1.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 869.187 -59.82 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5150 -36.55 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5177 8.98 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5383.007 -46.93 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10360.667 -46.79 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24733.981 -37.19 -27 Pass 14300 
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2. 802.11a_20M_Band1_M 

2.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 947.895 -58.52 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5092.986 -45.78 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5224.333 8.84 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5378.006 -46.01 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10441.333 -44.16 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24768.984 -38.02 -27 Pass 14300 
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3. 802.11a_20M_Band1_H 

3.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 914.591 -59.52 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5122.993 -44.61 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5244.667 9.23 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5357.001 -44.28 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10480.667 -42.02 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24848.989 -38.05 -27 Pass 14300 
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4. 802.11n_20M_Band1_L 

4.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 849.785 -59.46 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5150 -37.24 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5177 7.95 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5387.007 -47.04 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10356 -46.6 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24675.977 -37.7 -27 Pass 14300 
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5. 802.11n_20M_Band1_M 

5.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 937.894 -60.18 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5103.989 -45.5 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5217 8.17 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5372.004 -46.2 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10438 -43.62 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24720.98 -37.89 -27 Pass 14300 
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6. 802.11n_20M_Band1_H 

6.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 453.644 -60.23 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5117.992 -45.56 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5237 7.85 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5361.002 -45.43 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10479.333 -42.46 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24978.999 -37.26 -27 Pass 14300 
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7. 802.11n_40M_Band1_L 

7.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 823.082 -59.28 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5145.999 -33.99 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5183 4.49 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5366.003 -47.09 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10387.333 -47.66 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24775.984 -38.52 -27 Pass 14300 
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8. 802.11n_40M_Band1_H 

8.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 622.461 -59.37 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5101.988 -45.74 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5236.667 4.47 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5392.008 -46.93 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10460 -46.44 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24707.98 -37.88 -27 Pass 14300 
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9. 802.11a_20M_Band2_L 

9.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 472.946 -59.34 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 2415.341 -43.69 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5256.333 11.46 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5379.006 -43.69 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10522.667 -39.68 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24684.978 -36.53 -27 Pass 14300 
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10. 802.11a_20M_Band2_M 

10.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 902.09 -59.31 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5132.996 -45.8 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5304.667 11.65 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5354.001 -39.41 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10600.667 -38.96 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24784.985 -37.19 -27 Pass 14300 
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11. 802.11a_20M_Band2_H 

11.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 911.991 -59.52 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5095.987 -44.73 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5316.667 12.11 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5350 -27.95 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10640.667 -39.97 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24723.981 -36.87 -27 Pass 14300 
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12. 802.11n_20M_Band2_L 

12.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 867.586 -59 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 2415.341 -43.21 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5256.667 10.51 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5376.005 -43.32 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10518 -39.65 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24781.985 -36.98 -27 Pass 14300 
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13. 802.11n_20M_Band2_M 

13.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 932.493 -59.36 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5142.998 -45.01 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5296.667 11.36 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5350 -37.79 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10598 -38.01 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24763.983 -37.16 -27 Pass 14300 
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14. 802.11n_20M_Band2_H 

14.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 834.583 -58.73 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5118.993 -45.9 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5316.667 12 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5350 -27.75 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10639.333 -39 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24681.978 -37.27 -27 Pass 14300 
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15. 802.11n_40M_Band2_L 

15.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 785.078 -58.88 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5143.999 -45.34 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5276.667 5.48 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5354.001 -44.28 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10539.333 -44.35 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24772.984 -36.87 -27 Pass 14300 
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16. 802.11n_40M_Band2_H 

16.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 433.442 -59.41 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5123.994 -45.43 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5316.667 5.91 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5351 -31.3 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10613.333 -44.82 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24770.984 -37.01 -27 Pass 14300 
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17. 802.11a_20M_Band3_L 

17.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 856.185 -58.88 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5470 1 Peak 5466.999 -40.07 -27 Pass 4470 

5470 5725 1 Peak 5496.775 8.64 24 Pass 601 

5725 10940 1 Peak 5901.034 -47.24 -27 Pass 5215 

10940 11450 1 Peak 11200.95 -47.32 -27 Pass 601 

11450 25000 1 Peak 24721.979 -36.88 -27 Pass 13550 
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18. 802.11a_20M_Band3_M 

18.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 952.895 -58.22 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5470 1 Peak 5458.998 -43.91 -27 Pass 4470 

5470 5725 1 Peak 5577.1 6.17 24 Pass 601 

5725 10940 1 Peak 5850.024 -47.1 -27 Pass 5215 

10940 11450 1 Peak 11440.65 -47.53 -27 Pass 601 

11450 25000 1 Peak 24851.989 -36.79 -27 Pass 13550 
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19. 802.11a_20M_Band3_H 

19.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 924.792 -59.42 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5470 1 Peak 5413.987 -45.63 -27 Pass 4470 

5470 5725 1 Peak 5696.525 7.1 24 Pass 601 

5725 10940 1 Peak 5725 -29.48 -27 Pass 5215 

10940 11450 1 Peak 11314.85 -47.31 -27 Pass 601 

11450 25000 1 Peak 24709.979 -36.88 -27 Pass 13550 
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20. 802.11n_20M_Band3_L 

20.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 228.02 -59.18 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5470 1 Peak 5466.999 -36.37 -27 Pass 4470 

5470 5725 1 Peak 5496.775 8.83 24 Pass 601 

5725 10940 1 Peak 6009.054 -47.15 -27 Pass 5215 

10940 11450 1 Peak 11438.95 -47.32 -27 Pass 601 

11450 25000 1 Peak 24701.978 -36.95 -27 Pass 13550 
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21. 802.11n_20M_Band3_M 

21.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 794.579 -59.68 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5470 1 Peak 5462.998 -43.62 -27 Pass 4470 

5470 5725 1 Peak 5576.675 6.83 24 Pass 601 

5725 10940 1 Peak 6088.07 -47.24 -27 Pass 5215 

10940 11450 1 Peak 11438.1 -47.74 -27 Pass 601 

11450 25000 1 Peak 24816.986 -37.07 -27 Pass 13550 
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22. 802.11n_20M_Band3_H 

22.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 802.18 -59.41 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5470 1 Peak 2651.369 -45.85 -27 Pass 4470 

5470 5725 1 Peak 5696.95 7.31 24 Pass 601 

5725 10940 1 Peak 5726 -28.38 -27 Pass 5215 

10940 11450 1 Peak 11440.65 -47.12 -27 Pass 601 

11450 25000 1 Peak 24742.981 -37.17 -27 Pass 13550 
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23. 802.11n_40M_Band3_L 

23.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 470.245 -58.48 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5470 1 Peak 5470 -33.81 -27 Pass 4470 

5470 5725 1 Peak 5503.15 5.66 24 Pass 601 

5725 10940 1 Peak 5957.044 -47.46 -27 Pass 5215 

10940 11450 1 Peak 11120.2 -47.82 -27 Pass 601 

11450 25000 1 Peak 24716.979 -37.17 -27 Pass 13550 
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24. 802.11n_40M_Band3_M 

24.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 841.884 -59.22 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5470 1 Peak 5450.996 -45.98 -27 Pass 4470 

5470 5725 1 Peak 5583.05 3.44 24 Pass 601 

5725 10940 1 Peak 5937.041 -47.53 -27 Pass 5215 

10940 11450 1 Peak 10941.7 -47.73 -27 Pass 601 

11450 25000 1 Peak 24763.983 -37.31 -27 Pass 13550 
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25. 802.11n_40M_Band3_H 

25.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 907.79 -59.23 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5470 1 Peak 5458.998 -45.33 -27 Pass 4470 

5470 5725 1 Peak 5662.95 4.09 24 Pass 601 

5725 10940 1 Peak 5725 -37.48 -27 Pass 5215 

10940 11450 1 Peak 11372.65 -47.43 -27 Pass 601 

11450 25000 1 Peak 24749.982 -36.43 -27 Pass 13550 
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26. 802.11a_20M_Band4_L 

26.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 921.192 -60.2 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5425.952 -46.25 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.25 -46.63 -26.82 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5719.867 -25.17 15.56 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.05 -25.14 15.71 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5746.667 9.24 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.983 -44.98 15.64 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5872.133 -44.41 10.8 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5925 -46.66 -27 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24809.99 -37.43 -27 Pass 19075 
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27. 802.11a_20M_Band4_M 

27.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 878.287 -59.63 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5540.977 -46.8 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.583 -46.08 -26.57 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.3 -43.92 10.08 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.158 -42.04 15.96 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5782.5 10.59 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.867 -43.98 15.9 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5873.6 -44.53 10.39 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.167 -45.93 -26.38 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24723.986 -37.67 -27 Pass 19075 
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28. 802.11a_20M_Band4_H 

28.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 446.743 -59.98 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5599.989 -46.87 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.167 -48.95 -26.88 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5707.3 -45.07 12.04 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.208 -45.1 16.07 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5822.292 10.71 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.95 -22.58 15.71 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5855 -22.79 15.6 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.833 -45.74 -26.88 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24863.993 -38.11 -27 Pass 19075 
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29. 802.11n_20M_Band4_L 

29.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 505.149 -59.96 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5626.995 -46.45 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.333 -47.15 -26.75 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5716.767 -24.04 14.69 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.025 -23.86 15.66 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5748.958 9.23 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.908 -45.24 15.81 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5870.133 -43.12 11.36 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5925 -47.45 -27 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24738.986 -37.87 -27 Pass 19075 
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30. 802.11n_20M_Band4_M 

30.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 868.286 -60.46 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 3307.496 -47.07 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.25 -47.99 -26.82 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5706.3 -41.94 11.76 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.342 -39.18 16.38 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5789.167 9.93 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.933 -42.25 15.75 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.967 -45.1 10.01 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.083 -46.19 -26.32 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24792.989 -37.82 -27 Pass 19075 
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31. 802.11n_20M_Band4_H 

31.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 464.145 -59.78 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 3187.47 -47.31 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650 -48.14 -27 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.767 -46.33 10.21 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.308 -44.96 16.3 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5822.083 10.41 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.967 -22.62 15.68 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5857.267 -22.1 14.97 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.833 -46.38 -26.88 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24806.99 -38.66 -27 Pass 19075 

 



   

 

 

Document No: SHE24120036-02FE  Page 33 of 34 

 

32. 802.11n_40M_Band4_L 

32.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 458.544 -59.9 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5638.998 -45.41 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.083 -46.28 -26.94 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5719.033 -22.4 15.33 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720 -24.33 15.6 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5761.667 6.46 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.942 -42.92 15.73 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.067 -44.32 10.26 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5923.833 -46.02 -26.14 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24733.986 -38.84 -27 Pass 19075 
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33. 802.11n_40M_Band4_H 

33.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 
Detector 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 892.889 -59.69 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5646.999 -46.25 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.25 -47.56 -26.82 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5718.633 -34.87 15.22 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.7 -34.2 17.2 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5801.875 6.76 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.958 -29.01 15.7 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5861.933 -28.27 13.66 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.167 -45.78 -26.38 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24778.988 -38.26 -27 Pass 19075 

 

END 

 


